COURTY CQUNSFL

.qay
2
b7
3

2
q’.
5

J Consent

i Dep't Recomm.:

Departmental Concurrence

- [ Poiicy

E Policy

[] Consent

Per Exec. Ofc.. " ‘ ]

.(Cﬂtinue on Page 2)
| Lk, ng)

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FROM: Public Safety Enterprise Communication Project Executive Steering SUBMIﬁAL DATE:
Committee January 5, 2010

SUBJECT: PSEC Budget Realignment and Contract Amendments

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:

1. Approve the PSEC budget realignment to move $4.1 million to the project’s contingency fund;

2. Reaffirm the total system cost of $148.3 million;

3. Approve and execute the attached contract Third Amendment with Motorola, Inc. increasing the
contract amount from $111,895,079 to $114,057,692 to accommodate project revisions and modify
contract milestone payment dates;

4. Authorize the PSEC Steering Committee to proceed with the implementation of the Public Safety
Enterprise Communication (PSEC) Project. :

BACKGROUND:
The Board of Supervisors, Executive Office, Sheriffs Department, County Fire, Riverside County
Information Technology (RCIT), Facilities Management, and key stakeholders have made a commitment to

Stan Sniff £ Joh)n)—lawkin"s

Sheriff-Coroner-PA Chief/ County Fire Chief Informatigh Officer
' ‘ Current F.Y. Total Cost: $2,162,613 In Current Year Budget: Yes

FINANCIAL ¢\ rent kv, Net County Cost: 0 | Budget Adjustment: No

; DATA Annual Net County Cost: 0 For Fiscal Year: 09/10 .

SOURCE OF FUNDS: General fund designation (25%) and Long-term financing | Positions To Be N
1 (75%) ‘ Deleted yPer A-30

‘ - Requires 4/5 Vote ~
C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE
By Sewena Chorrr

o Serena
County Executive Office Signature , Chow

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On motion of Supervisor Stone, seconded by Supervisor Benoit and duly carried by
unanimous vote, IT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recommended.

Ayes: Buster, Tavaglione, Stone, Benoit and Ashley

Nays: None Kecia Harper-lhe
1% Absent: None \ Wa 933}2'
* Date: February 9, 2010

~XC: PSEC, Purchasmg, Fire, Sheriff, RCIT, CQBJ L g Deputy
g.x;' "’\ii" *: w 63 uu} IR ] LA
| Prev. Agn. Ref.: 01/30/07 3. 42b [District: ALL | Agenda Number: -
03131109333 R RN, o - ;, B R S P et A

Lol iipELA A

ATTACHMENTS FILED B 3 . 4 1 ‘

WITH THE CLERK OF THE BOARD



January 5, 2010
Page 2 of 3 ‘
SUBJECT: PSEC Budget Realignment and Contract Amendments

BACKGROUND: (Continued)

The effort commenced in September 2005 and after an extensive RFP evaluation process, the
Board of Supervisors awarded $104.4 million to Motorola Inc. and directed the project team to
return to the Board following completion of the detailed design phase of the project.

On March 31, 2009, the Board of Supervisors approved the First Amendment to the Motorola
contract to accommodate change orders in the amount of $7,457,300 to implement the initial
design provided by Motorola. This phase of the project is scheduled to be completed in October
2011. On the same date, the Board of Supervisors approved the Second Amendment to the
Motorola contract to commence work on the detailed design for the portable radio coverage
enhancement phase of the project. The PSEC team plans to return to the Board by May 2010
- with the detail design costs for approval.

Change Orders for Amendment #3

The PSEC Project Team, working from the Detail Design for the initial implementation approved
by the Board, has identified additional change orders that need to be executed to reconcile
equipment needs, and modify proposed technology to better meet the County’s requirements.
The proposed changes were reviewed and recommended by the PSEC Executive Steering
Commnittee for final approval.

The resulting changes recommended by the PSEC Executive Steering Committee consisted of:

¢ Increasing the tower height and bunldmg modifications at select radio sites to meet
coverage objectives.

¢ A credit from Motorola for the reconciliation of proposed vs. actual equipment order, as
well as modifying the equipment order to utilize newer and more flexible wireless
technologies. :

¢ The reconciliation of road and power costs due to radio site location changes.
¢ Increased expense to account for the 1% increase in California sales tax.
¢ Adding the additional Paradise Site to achieve required coverage.

The recommended changes will require a $2,162,613 increase to the Motorola contract. The
contract total cost will change from the currently approved $111,895,079 to $114,057,692.

Budget Realignment

The PSEC Project Team operating expenses and the land acquisition costs are now projected
to be $ 4.1 million less than originally estimated. Good management and diligent monitoring of
expenses have resulted in anticipated savings of $2.8 million in PSEC project team operating
expenses and $1.3 million in land acquisition costs. The PSEC Project Team and the Executive
Steering Committee recommend reallocating these funds to the project's contingency to fund
the change orders described in this Form 11, and also to maintain enough contingency balance
to address potential unforeseen costs. If approved by the Board today, the budget would be
realigned with a contingency amount of $6,437,819, and would remain within the total system
cost estimate of $148.3 million.




January 5, 2010
Page 3 of 3
SUBJECT: PSEC Budget Reallgnment and Contract Amendments

Pending Amendment #2 Costs

As indicated above, the portable coverage enhancément design costs will be presented to the
Board in May 2010. It is estimated that the overall project costs will be $13.5 million, of which
the County will contribute $3.1 million. These costs remain pending until after Detailed Design
is completed in May 2010, and final approval is received from the Board. Even with this pending
cost of $3.1 million, there will be an estimated remaining contingency balance of $3,303,438
and the total system cost will remain within the approved $148.3 million budget.

L ____Project Schedule |
et e oo,
Detail Design 100% | Mar 2007 ~ Aug 2008 | On'schedule

 Upgrades 10% | Sep2007 |  Jan2010. | On schedule
_Acquisition - 60% | Aug2007 |  Aug 2009 See note below.
” Civil Work | 43% | Nov2007 |  Mar2010 | onschedule
_Complete Slte Constructlon | 9% _ ‘ Ovcth20vOS ‘ Ju’I'201A0 . See note beloyv.
»}Eqmpmeptﬁln‘stallathn B 0% iDec‘ 2‘008‘  Sep2010
Complete Acc“éét#ﬁce Testing 0% ”Juﬁ 2009 | u k201_1‘ ,
ATrammg o ‘ 0% Apr2010 ~ May 2011
‘_ Complete lmplementatlon T O%v » Sep2010 " Sep 2011
.60 Day Rehablllty Test 0% - Aug 2010 | Sep ZOii
Final Acceptance — 0%’ | » Oct 2010 | Oc’t'2011,
| Complete Portable Radlo 0% | Jan 2b0§ | Oct2012‘
Enhancements ‘ '

Site Acquisition:

The majority of the private purchases and leases are complete. There is one private purchase in
the condemnation process. The Federal sites are delayed resulting from the NEPA process and
the lack of Federal resources to perform the necessary environmental surveys. PSEC remains
optimistic that site construction will be completed on schedule as planned.

Summary:

The members of the PSEC Executive Steering Committee and the PSEC Project Team have
worked dmgently to finalize a design that will meet all the operational needs of the departments,
and remains committed to completing all aspects of the project within the budget and revised
timelines. The PSEC Project Team will continue to provide monthly status reports and quarterly
updates to the Board on the pro;ect



MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

3.34

On motion of Supervisor Stone, seconded by Supervisor Ashley and duly carried
by unanimous vote, IT WAS ORDERED that the recommendation from the Public
Safety Enterprise Communication Project Executive Steering Committee regarding
approval of the PSEC Budget Realignment and Contract Amendments and approval of
the third amendment to the contract with Motorola, Inc. is continued to Tuesday,
February 9, 2010 at 9:00 a.m.

| hereby certify that the foregoing is a /‘full true, and correct copy of an order made and
entered on January 26, 2010 of Supervisors
Minutes.

WITNESS my hand and the seal of the Board of Supervisors

Dated: January 26, 2010 _ _

Kecia Harper-lhem, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, in
(seal) and for the County of Riverside, State of California.

By.ﬂ\favu A A/W@ A J’D/\/\-/ ' Deputy

AGENDA NO.
3.34

xc: Committee, COB



THIRD AMENDMENT TO THE
PUBLIC SAFETY ENTERPRISE COMMUNICATION SYSTEM AGREEMENT

Table of Contents

PSEC Third Amendment General Terms

Exhibit A Change Order No. 21 through Change Order No. 25

PSEC Change Order 021 - Site Power, Roads and Grounding
PSEC Change Order 022 — Microwave System Design

PSEC Change Order 023 — 4.9 GHz Component Change

PSEC Change Order 024 — DRD Supplement for Design Changes
PSEC Change Order 025 Sales Tax Rate Increase

Exhibit B PSEC Third Amendment PRC Supplement

Exhibit C : PSEC Th|rd Amendment Restated Attachment MLS

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE/MOTOROLA CONFIDENTIAL
12/28/2009 Page 1-of 42



THIRD AMENDMENT TO THE
PUBLIC SAFETY ENTERPRISE COMMUNICATION
SYSTEM AGREEMENT

This Third Amendment to the Public Safety Enterprise Communication System Agreement (as
earlier amended, the “Agreement”) by and between the County of Riverside, California (the
“County”) and Motorola, Inc., a Delaware corporation with a principal place of business at 6450
Sequence Drive, San Diego, California (“VENDOR?”), is effective as of date this Amendment
becomes fully executed by the parties to the Agreement (the “Amendment Effective Date”), which
date shall be confirmed in writing by Notice of the County as the second party to execute this
Amendment. Capitalized terms not otherwise defined in this Amendment will have the meanings
assigned to them in the Agreement, including as amended by this Amendment.

In consideration of the mutual promises and covenants contained herein, the parties agree as
follows:

Section 1 Amendment of Agreement Articles and Sections

(a) Article 1 of the Agreement is hereby amended to add a new Section 1.6 as follows:
Section 1.6  Supplemental Third Amendment Definitions
As used herein:

(@) “Final Microwave System Design” means the design of the
System’s microwave network accepted by the County at the Third
- Amendment Effective Date

(b) “Third Amendment” means the Amendment to this Agreement
approved by the County Board of Supervisors and providing, among other
things, for the approval of certain Change Orders set forth in Exhibit A
thereto.

(b) Subsection (a) of Section 34.3 of the Agreement is hereby amended and restated in its
entirety as follows:

(a) Any provision of this Agreement which contemplates
performance or observance subsequent to the termination
hereof or the expiration of the Term, including any
renewals or extensions thereof, shall survive and continue in
full force and effect, including: Section 4.2, Section 8.3,
Section 9.5, Section 11.8, Section 14.3, Section 14.6, Section
16.1, Section 19.5, Section 19.6, Section 25.4, Section 27.5 ,
Section 28.1, Section 28.3, Section 28.4, Article 1, Article 5,
Article 10, Article 13, Article 15, Article 20, Article 22,

Third Amendment General Terms January 5, 2009
Page 1
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE/MOTOROLA CONFIDENTIAL

01/06/2010 ‘ Page 2 of 43

A U\ FER

9 2110



Article 23, Article 24, Article 26 and Article 33. The
foregoing shall not serve to limit or impair any claims with
respect to any alleged breach of this Agreement prior to
expiration or termination.

Section 2 Conditions Precedent to Amendment Effectiveness

This Amendment shall neither be binding nor effective unless and until it shall have been approved
by the County Board of Supervisors (the “Board”) and executed by the Board’s Chairman. The
requirements of this Section 2 shall be in addition to, and not in lieu of, any approval or
authorization otherwise required for this Amendment to be effective and for the expenditure of
County funds.

Section 3 Change Orders

(a) In accordance with Section 6.5 of the Agreement, Change Orders (designated by agreement

~of the parties as numbers 21-25 and included under Exhibit A hereto) are hereby approved
and accepted by the County and VENDOR effective upon the Amendment Effective Date,
and the Agreement is hereby amended as specified in such Change Orders. The
“Administrative Notes” sections of the Change Orders are not intended to have any legal
effect and are simply an informal summary statement. Unless otherwise expressly stated,
where Change Orders refer to the “contract” and “contract Value the references are to the
Agreement and related Total Contract Price. '

(b) Notwithstanding Section 3(a) of the First Amendment, the Change Orders adopted pursuant
to this Amendment shall, as to the resulting net aggregate increase in Total Contract Price
set forth in Exhibit B, have such resulting increase payable on the schedule set forth in
Attachment MLS.

(c) The net Total Contract Price increase for the Change Orders included under Exhibit A is set
forth in Attachment PRC as amended by this Amendment.

Section 4 Amended Attachments.

(a) Certain Attachments are hereby amended as provided in the Change Orders included under
Exhibit A hereto.

(b) Attachment PRC to the Agreement is hereby amended to add at the end thereof the Third
Amendment Supplemental Pricing section included under Exhibit B hereto.

(c) Attachment MLS to the Agreement is hereby amended and restated in its entirety in the form
of Attachment MLS under Exhibit C hereto.

Third Amendment General Terms January 5, 2009
Page 2
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE/MOTOROLA CONFIDENTIAL

12/28/2009 ) Page 3 of 42



Section 5 Documentation

(a) Notwithstanding the requirements of the Agreement prior to the Amendment Effective Date,
the County and VENDOR have agreed to certain design, Equipment, and Site development
responsibility updates and modifications as set forth in Exhibit A.

(b) The Change Orders included under Exhibit A adopted pursuant to this Amendment also
make any modifications of DRD deemed necessary by the parties to accommodate the intent
of the Change Orders.

Section 6 Survival

Any provision of this Amendment which contemplates performance or observance subsequent to
the termination of the Agreement or the expiration of the Term, including any renewals or
extensions thereof, shall survive and continue in full force and effect.

Section 7 Governing Law

This Amendment shall be governed by and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State of
California.

Section 8 No Waiver

Nothing in this Amendment shall constitute a waiver of any of the rights or obligations under the
Agreement of the parties hereto except as expressly set forth herein. No modification, amendment,
supplement to or waiver of this Amendment or any of its provisions shall be binding upon the
parties hereto unless made in writing and duly signed by the party against whom enforcement
thereof is sought A failure or delay of either party to this Amendment to enforce at any time any of
the provisions of this Amendment or the Agreement as amended at any date or to exercise any
option which is herein provided or to require at any time performance of any of the provisions
hereof, shall in no way be construed to be a waiver of such provision of the Amendment or of the
Agreement, including as amended hereby.

Section 9 Incorporation by Reference

The following documents, attached hereto or included under Exhibits hereto, are hereby
incorporated by reference herein and made a part of this Amendment with the same force and effect
as though set forth in their entirety herein (such documents together with the Sections of this
Amendment are collectively referred to herein as the “Amendment”):

Exhibit A, under which is the above-referenced Change Orders titled Change Order No. 21
through Change Order No. 25

Exhibit B, under which is the Third Amendment Supplemental Pricing being added to
Attachment PRC

Exhibit C, under which is the restated Attachment MLS

Third Amendment General Terms January 5, 2009
Page 3
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE/MOTOROLA CONFIDENTIAL

12/28/2009 Page 4 of 42



IN WITNESS WHEREQOF, the parties have entered into this Amendment as of the Amendment
Effective Date.

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, CALIFORNIA

N Frn, Ar.,aa,a%te FEB_ 9200

Name: Marion Ashley

ATTEST:
Title: Chairman, Board of Supervisors K Amw
DEPUTY
MOTOROLA, INC.
By - g Date__

Name: Dan Delaney

Title: MSSI.Vice President

Third Amendment General Terms January 5, 2009

Page 4

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE/MOTOROLA CONFIDENTIAL
12/28/2009 Page 5 of 42

2 Ul FEB 9201



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have entered into this Amendment as of the Amendment
Effective Date.

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, CALIFORNIA

s/ LN Fren. Aﬁl—&,@?gﬁe FEB_ 9200

. Name: Marion Ashley

ATTEST:

Title: Chairman, Board of Supervisors KE ARPER-IHEM Cléfk
By u&

DEPUTY

MOTOROLA, INC.

Third Amendment General Terms January 5, 2009

Page

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE/MOTOROLA CONFIDENTIAL

7 111

4

EER O 200



Exhibit A

Change Order No. 21 through Change Order No. 25

PSEC Change Order 021 — Site Power, Roads and
Grounding

PSEC Change Order 022 — Microwave System Design
PSEC Change Order 023 — 4.9 GHz Component Change
PSEC Change Order 024 — DRD Supplement for Design
Changes

PSEC Change Order 025 — Sales Tax Rate Increase

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE/MOTOROLA CONFIDENTIAL

12/28/2009 Page 6 of 42



0 MOTOROLA

Change Order No.

Date:
Project Name:

Customer Name:

Customer Project Mgr:

CHANGE ORDER
[CO-0021]

C0O-0021

Third Amendment Effective Date

PSEC

Riverside County

Dan Nila

The purpose of this Change Order is to: Document more detailed agreement for provision of
power, roads, and external grounding at remote Sites. Forthe purposes of this change order,
Sites is defined as the currently identified sites, excluding sites related to Amendment 2
Enhanced Coverage Sites. These changes do not impact the Total Contract Price or schedule

under of the contract.

The changes set forth in this Change Order are approved by means of the Third Amendment to

the contract by virtue of the inclusion of this Change Order in Exhibit A thereto. Capitalized terms
not otherwise defined herein have the meanings assigned to them in the contract.

VENDOR shall provide electrical power to all remote Sites except for Temescal and Timoteo.
The County will provide power to Temescal and Timoteo radio sites.

The County shall provide the road grading at the following Sites, provided that for the Margarita
Site, 50% of the associated cost of the grading will be borne by each of VENDOR and the
County:

El Cariso

Green River

Leona

Line

Margarita

Morongo

Quail Valley

Rancho Carillo

Rice

Sunnyslope

Temescal

Timoteo
. Vaquero

ITFTTS@Me Q0T

Pursuant to Attachment SOW, VENDOR has requested the County’s approval of certain
variances from the five Ohms requirement with respect to grounding systems. Those variances
and all other waivers with respect to ground conductors that do not meet standards as strict as
R56 requirements are reflected in the specific parameters for each applicable Site under the table
heading “Site Resistance—Ohms”. No such variance or waiver shall oblige the County to grant
any similar variance or waiver in the future. VENDOR shall provide external grounding designs at
the sites identified below in accordance with the type and quantity of electrodes identified below.

12/28/2009

Page 1 of 4 Change Order 0021 Site
Power Roads Grounding 2009

1228 FINAL28 FINAL
RIVERSIDE COUNTY/MOTOROLA CONFIDENTIAL

Page 7 of 42



Avocado Flats A

'CHANGE ORDER
[CO-0021]

(11) Rods 5/8" x 10" Copper rods

Big Maria (6) K2L-10CS XIT
Black Jack A (11) 5/8" x 10' Copper rods
Black Rock (6) K2L.-10CS XIT

Blue Mountain D

(5) L shaped XIT + shelter + tower +
63x63

Box Spring (2) K2-3-30CS XIT (30 ft XIT)
Cactus City 2) XIT (Tc:glee:( ;rtﬁ g'l'qu_(r ?Ir;g) attached
Chuckwalla (18) 5/8" x 10’ Copper rods
Iron Mountain D (5) k2L-10CS
Lake Matthews E (13) 13 5/8" x 10' Copper rods
Marshell H (5) 10’ L-Shaped XIT
Morongo E (4) 20' XIT + (12) 10" x 5/8" Rods
Perris (10) 5/8" x 10" Copper rods
Ranger Peak D (5) K2-40CS
Ridge Road C (14) 5/8" x 10" Copper rods

Santa Rosa Peak

(16) 5/8" x 10" Copper rods

12/28/2009

Santiago Peak B (12) 5/8" x 10’ Copper rods
White Water (6) XIT L Shaped
Page 2 of 4 Change Order 0021 Site

Power Roads Grounding 2009
12 28 FINAL28 FINAL

RIVERSIDE COUNTY/MOTOROLA CONFIDENTIAL

Page 8 of 42




0 MOTOROLA

CHANGE ORDER

Winchester A

(8) 5/8" x 10 ft Copper rods

B

[CO-0021]

Contract # CA0041154B

Contract Date:

1/30/07

The following information is for VENDOR’s administrative purposes only. For purposes of

modifying the contract, all changes in Total Contract Price or project schedule related to this
Change Order are set forth in Exhibit B to the Third Amendment, and this Change Order
incorporates the Exhibit B provisions that confirm the information below:

ADMINISTRATIVE NOTES:

Contract Price Adjustments

Without Tax Tax With Tax
Original Contract Value: $98,716,366.31| $5,721,412.37| $104,437,778.68

Previous Change Order amounts for
Change Order numbers 1 through 20 $7,325,712.95 $131,587.00 $7,457,299.95
This Change Order: $0 $0 $0
New Contract Value:| $106,042,079.26| $5,852,999.37| $111,895,078.63

Completion Date Adjustments

Original Completion Date:
Current Completion Date prior to this Change Order:

New Compiletion Date:

October 22, 2010
March 21, 2012

March 21, 2012

12/28/2009

Page 3 of 4

Change Order 0021 Site
Power Roads Grounding 2009
12 28 FINAL28 FINAL

RIVERSIDE COUNTY/MOTOROLA CONFIDENTIAL

Page 9 of 42



@ mororoLa CHANGE ORDER
[CO-0021]

None

None.

Page 4 of 4 Change Order 0021 Site
Power Roads Grounding 2009
12 28 FINAL28 FINAL

RIVERSIDE COUNTY/MOTOROLA CONFIDENTIAL
12/28/2009 Page 10 of 42



Q MOTOROLA CHANGE ORDER
[CO-0022]

Change Order No. CO-0022

Date: Third Amendment Effective Date
Project Name: PSEC

Customer Name: Riverside County

Customer Project Mgr: Dan Nila

The purpose of this Change Order is to: update, as the anticipated final microwave system
design for the System, earlier content in the Agreement. The design and cost information in
Annex A (Microwave_Design_Price_Reconciliation_2009_11_9.pdf) shall supplement the data in
DRD section 13 (Microwave) and provides details describing changes to the microwave system
design since the Detail Design Review. This Change Order also provides for additional funding to
cover the increase in cost related to the above change in System design that was not previously
included in the Total Contract Price. :

The changes set forth in this Change Order are approved by means of the Third Amendment to
the contract by virtue of the inclusion of this Change Order in Exhibit A thereto. Capitalized terms
not otherwise defined herein have the meanings assigned to them in the contract.

Contract # CA0041154B Contract Date: 1/30/07

The following information is for VENDOR's administrative purposes only. For purposes of
modifying the contract, all changes in Total Contract Price or project schedule related to this
Change Order are set forth in Exhibit B to the Third Amendment, and this Change Order
incorporates the Exhibit B provisions that confirm the information below:

ADMINISTRATIVE NOTES:

Contract Price Adjustments

Without Tax Tax With Tax

Original Contract Value: $98,716,366.31| $5,721,412.37| $104,437,778.68

Previous Change Order amounts for
Change Order numbers 1 through 21 $7,325,712.95 $131,587.00 $7,457,299.95

This Change Order: $1,931,140.00 $32,916.00 $1,964.057.00

New Contract Value: | $107,973,219.26| $5,885,915.37| $113,859,135.63

12/28/2009

Completion Date Adjustments

Original Completion Date: | October 22, 2010

Current Completion: Date prior to this Change Order: March 21, 2012

Page 10f8 Change Order 0022
Microwave System Design
2009 12 28 Final28 Final
RIVERSIDE COUNTY/MOTOROLA CONFIDENTIAL

Page 11 of 42



0 MOTOROLA CHANGE ORDER
[CO-0022]

New Completion Date: March 21, 2012

Page20of 8 Change Order.0022
Microwave System Design
2009 12 28 Final28 Final

RIVERSIDE COUNTY/MOTOROLA CONFIDENTIAL
12/28/2009 Page 12 of 42



@ mororoLa CHANGE ORDER
[CO-0022]

The contract value is lncreased by $1 931,140. 46 (does not mclude any taxes) due to additional
microwave equipment and services.

Page 3 of 8 Change Order 0022
Microwave System Design
2009 12 28 Final28 Final

RIVERSIDE COUNTY/MOTOROLA CONFIDENTIAL
12/28/2009 Page 13 of 42



Zv Jo v) abed 600Z/82/21
TVILNAAIANOD VIOYOLOW/ALNNOD AAISYAARI
[eulq ggleuld 8¢ ¢i 6002
ubiseg walsAS aABMOIDIN
2200 49p1Q abueyn 8o  sbed

n oy ey sk
“h.!n.n P YT N YT Woves | vepuas duamed 5.0 me wmes st
i i i -n]ilﬂ-lul{unr-u e

praeTs W6V GUUIGW  GODUT SDOUNE | VSR NSN30 e ROK0

SRS S SULS SUEUNS SN SUULUNTINUNG NSRNENNUTN WM O o oosloc i Lo oo b 3 by e . Sl

.........................................................................................................

PST—— ..................m.mﬂ....x:.ME. ......... ..-IT&-.E..E..E...E.‘..E... .ﬂmgﬁgu .—ﬁ:

[2200-02]
J3ANO0 IDNVHI viodo.Llow e



2P o G| abed 6002/82/21
TVILNAAIINOD VIOHdOLOW/ALNNOD dAISYAATI
jeul] gcleul4 8¢ ¢l 600C
ubiseq waSAS SABMOIDIN
2200 19p10 abuey 840 g ebed

SRR VAT QA e b
i aluegs Ky ilgé
001 R TIKGINND 9 ASPENN “IUTKIENO 501 . €
Kot Sk terigarnc n W) gk
i o [N N SN e sl SHESURR ).
‘gt e panaahle o om0y non 5 68 . T Dbl

LT

T T T T

WHENS PENE OIS MRS GUee

[¢200-02l
¥3QNO0 IONVHD viodoiow 9



Z¥ Jo'9l abed 6002/82/21
TVILNAAIANOD VIOYOLOW/ALNNOD dAISYIAR
[eulq ggleuld 8¢ ¢l 600¢
ubisaq walsAg anemoloIn
2200 JopI0 abueyd 840 9 ebed

!i—!ilgl

[2200-02I
¥3QNO0 IDNVHI vio#oLlow 9



Zr10 21 abeyd 6002/82/21
TVILNAJIINOD VIOYOLOW/ALNNOD HAISYAATA

leuld ggleuld 8z ¢1 600¢
ubisaq wajsAg anemoldIy

2200 1epi10 8bueyd 8 Jo / obeq

v freneny .

[2200-02]
¥3QUO IONVHI vioHoLow 9



ZrJo 8| ebed 6002/82/2}
TVILNAAIAINOD VIOJOLOW/ALNNOD HAISYIATA

feuld ggleuid 8¢ ¢ 600¢
ubisa WaSAS SABMOIDIN

2200 JepiQ ebueyn 8 Jo g ebed

[2200-02]
J3ANO0 IDNVHI viodoLow 9



0 MOTOROLA

Change Order No.

C0-0023

CHANGE ORDER

[CO-0023]

Date:

Third Amendment Effective Date

Project Name:

PSEC

Customer Name:

Riverside County

Customer Project Mgr:

Dan Nila

| Agreement.

The purpose of this Change Order is to: permit the County to incorporate into the System
new broadband architecture and realize associated cost savings. Prior to this Change Order, the
contract provided for 4.9 GHz Quattro Access Points, Vehicular Mobile Modems, and associated
Master Site Equipment. - The Quattro components will be replaced with DUO components,
resulting in a net reduction in Total Contract Price of $1,279,915.66 (excluding tax).

The changes set forth in this Change Order are approved by means of the Third Amendment to
the Public Safety Enterprise Communication Agreement dated as of January 30, 2007 (as
amended, the “Agreement”) by virtue of the inclusion of this Change Order in Exhibit A thereto.
Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein have the meanings assigned to them in the

Contract # CA0041154B

Contract Date:

1/30/07

The following information is for VENDOR'’s administrative purposes only. For purposes of

modifying the contract, all changes in Total Contract Price or project schedule related to this
Change Order are set forth in Exhibit B to the Third Amendment, and this Change Order
incorporates the Exhibit B provisions that confirm the information below:

ADMINISTRATIVE NOTES:

Contract Price Adjustments
Without Tax Tax With Tax
Original Contract Value: $98,716,366.31| $5,721,412.37| $104,437,778.68

Previous Change Order amounts for

Change Order numbers 1 through 22 $9,256,852.95 $164,503.00 $9.421,356.95
This Change Order: ($1,279,915.66)| ($111,992.62) ($1,391,908.28)
New Contract Value:| $106,693,303.60| $5,773,922.75| $112,467,227.35

Completion Date Adjustments

Original Completion Date:
Current Completion Date prior to this Change Order:

New Completion Date:

October 22, 2010
March 21, 2012

March 21, 2012

Page 10of 3

Change Order 0023 Quatro to
Duo 2009 12 28 FINAL28

RIVERSIDE COUNTY/MOTOROLA CONFIDENTIAL

12/28/2009

FINAL

Page 19 of 42



0 MOTOROLA CHANGE ORDER
[CO-0023]

Page 2 of 3 Change Order 0023 Quatro to
Duo 2009 12 28 FINAL28
FINAL

RIVERSIDE COUNTY/MOTOROLA CONFIDENTIAL

12/28/2009 Page 20 of 42



Q MOTOROLA CHANGE ORDER
[CO-0023]

None

' Ongmal contract value reduced by $1, 279 915 66 (without taxes) due to price reduction or;h‘ew
DUO units versus original QUATTRO units. This will be a credit and not a cash refund, the credit
will be used to purchase additional equipment or services.

one

Page 3 of 3 Change Order 0023 Quatro to
Duo 2009 12 28 FINAL28
FINAL

RIVERSIDE COUNTY/MOTOROLA CONFIDENTIAL

12/28/2009 Page 21 of 42



0 MOTOROLA CHANGE ORDER
[CO-0024]

Change Order No.  C0O-0024

Date: Third Amendment Effective Date
Project Name: PSEC

Customer Name: Riverside County

Customer Project Mgr: Dan Nila

The purpose of this Change Order is to: effect certain System design changes by
supplementing DRD. Approved design changes are set forth in Annex A
(2009 12 14 Post DR Potential Design Changes.pdf).

The changes set forth in this Change Order are approved by means of the Third Amendment to
the contract by virtue of the inclusion of this Change Order in Exhibit A thereto. Capitalized terms
not otherwise defined herein have the meanings assigned to them in the contract.

Contract # CA0041154B Contract Date: :1/30/07

The following information is for VENDOR’s administrative purposes only. For purposes of
modifying the contract, all changes in Total Contract Price or project schedule related to this
Change Order are set forth in Exhibit B to the Third Amendment, and this Change Order
incorporates the Exhibit B provisions that confirm the information below:

ADMINISTRATIVE NOTES:

Contract Price Adjustments

Without Tax Tax With Tax

Original Contract Value: $98,716,366.31| $5,721,412.37| $104,437,778.68

Previous Change Order amounts for
Change Order numbers 1 through 23 $7,976,937.29 $52,510.38 $8,029,448.67

This Change Order: $872,209.79 ($36,970.00) $835,219.79

New Contract Value:| $107,565,5613.39| $5,736,932.75| $113,302,447.14

12/28/2009

Completion Date Adjustments

Original Completion Date: | October 22, 2010

Current Completion Date prior to this Change Order: | March 21, 2012

New Completion Date: | March 21, 2012

Page 10f7 Change Order 0024 Misc Post
DR Changes 2009 12 28
FINAL28 FINAL

RIVERSIDE COUNTY/MOTOROLA CONFIDENTIAL

Page 22 of 42



@ mororoLa CHANGE ORDER
[CO-0024]

.a..a...

None

Page 30of 7 Change Order 0024 Misc Post
DR Changes 2009 12 28
FINAL28 FINAL

RIVERSIDE COUNTY/MOTOROLA CONFIDENTIAL
12/28/2009 Page 24 of 42



Zv o 6z ebed 6002/8¢/24
TVILNAAIINOD VIOYO.LOW/ALNNOD HAISYIATI
TvNId 8CTVNIS
8Z 21 600 sebuey) ¥Qg
1s0d 9sIIN 200 top10 abuey) . jo 1 9bed
L vio L ebayg ) sa0g
-!I.-!I.:a.nﬁ-.uw
Swe ays ey o Yy Elupmp eyl
pun abuyenip wxsls mopdn o peey < el
L megee prgd w- wa lii!l.nl
SN W s engen, S Pl
wasen sum mou oyt e aBraganc !lti.lli.luﬁ.
[ 5 ] O paymen W 30| J0N08 PRICTIOEY M G0L WY AERAINY JaM0) {
" uTuRE) o) BuKT)
-Beil.lnllll
alupensp] By jy) s o Aunag) Bupepao! pasnickly) -:.i-ll!z.l _um pepened walliomp
k foi e} »oon) oy} pmwdinbe] i&..lniia.l.c-& ML wop| L seusinbes logroge’ s | B v gzisl o saipbes gty uocesn -
.B.n.!--l:.l.ll ]
ewagnba Byunpnd 5 Ao - 24 ,‘i...l_&!!_:!-_ .
£z Ll L0 0 Boypung| o soy & .m!...niv.,,. -
.li:i—ﬂi.lu-ll.l- P
T 0 uBwaAE sanb o
Supoysd eppaned o myceoyy - 1.8  "erew uoEEEIA SpoD @ euG
*ullupmsp) ‘paraxide umg o ucwamg pus 1

2
I

cdyi _asp ‘Suppd epye

wowys - 126 32 ooy

e youe Yoh % vy

“Jg0008 20014 uco.n-!!n.-a-.....ﬁs
Sﬂll.nl.lcli-!

isls;lﬂﬂ

#Z 10 Bumd I01y XaULY

[¥200-00]
A3AAAO0 IONVHO




2t 40 9z ebed

6002/82/21

TVILNAJIANOD VIOYOLOW/ALNNOD AAISYIATY
TVYNI4 82TvNId

82 Z1 600z sebueyd ¥A

1s0d 9SIN 200 Jep10 8bueyd Ljo g abed
i did v golng
13 .!u._ -lh— ..LEE.: -_i_.-m_
=L L0 seys| sAoaL Bupuny| prisue aq sp e
YOI [RUOT g Y1 *0
101 Reywod pum sy veg m
dimyom ap sof pepiaced o a Sddne
Jonod pegulions wy “wpes drogoms|
g jo g a0y papyanad on i negld
samod voguts vy sag Gy
& pum soe drvyag yedap 25 j0 sen,
R 1O W00 JECINCNE SRR O5V'S
» wep| oA oy iy Gupuny| t |
]
[
paaniddy!
Bt aoy) L[] 2200 eBumy> oo on -2/8{0L1 PO 3 BeCp ‘poany o SPERU AL
ARG
'
“Bugopad gy mmsar o funngy Pyl
w4

pugideg uo 28l et
-1 m
EEL

=

@ 4t ppw-¢ pasibe

[+200-02I

¥ saN0 aBusyd Jo} ¥ XauLY

AFQHO FONVHO

V7IOHOLONW a



Zvio Lz ebeq. - 6002/82/21
TVILNAdIANOD VIOHYOLOW/ALNNOD ddISYIATIL
IVNI4 8CTVNI4

8¢ 1 600z sebueyd Ua
1s0d 9SIN #200 Jop10 abuey) .10 9 ebed
BOUZ LY » o 5 allag aprveliumgy LBEAC EEMod 1O R0 ¥l E1 8003
L ST FOUHS joanuad MUcion INal

[
Y1 0P 0L URMEEMG UHOP Pu
AP PEQLCC B Ry o
Y S0
o T 0 LA K epryoy ¥

S5t

EEL

i

204 40 PUS MDB ¥9Y0 N
L L) o
G R0 mao sy ' Agaaundaey| W e Bec] MwURg)
» ueng asey Enous] vl nbes yup
i pouyuimiep & § § 300 Supepun !aul.l-iliﬂ
oy g0'ss- 0y By
(113 L] L] ¥A0 08'000'S [T L) Ot sjoramopy mai oq WD) Wi oy (7
B gy mmae oy Aurng) B 006 3 024
Vg “iep W - axidy] wesy o ;
“Bgopd pay) meysas oy Aunog| pascicd oprilicin 00 o Wi S0
puz ‘wiag uo pasaxidy - 28 | -2, cuddy] i OS] ©8 SRR YIOL] YO
*Buyapd gy wenes o fumogy ¥ 08 W0y 406
g "G uo pascddy - s B )00 - 248 aud 0} GABIIINS IO YID YOG
~Bugapd sy smpnas oy Sparog)
Pug "ideg uo -

#Z a0 sBums Jo) ¥ XY

[+200-021
¥3QNO0 IONVHI viodolow 9




Zi 3o gz ebed 6002/82121
TVLLNAdIANOD VIOHOLOW/ALNNOD AAISYIAIA
TVNId 8CTVYNIH
8Z Z1 600 sebueyd Ha
1s0d 9sIN 200 topiO 8bueyd 2 40 1 ebed

L Ao | b . 3 jabiumyo 1800 o k. AW WP ) femed pug oy | empdi prpast O - D10 KLY 8

Tanpoad s PSR SO0 LI S
D WapUPRI P SeuRas Kgpmpeay)
iy ong onsgt) = apwier ty pegapdn ey ulymacy 1o
] et | Mo awy pnposd OipR: P0Hg eitl | nepepcin sageey apey) - 200 L) 8

srgeeday
- ameun o 0 seucs Saualiewe

peaceddy quaheg ¥ty QUNCH €] WM in— 2y
- e !ﬂi’l‘lili §'€E -

W UOENG NG

#E Japup buwy) Jo) y xauuy

[¥200-02] oW
¥3QYO0 IADNVHI vioHoL 9



@ MOTOROLA CHANGE ORDER
[CO-0025]

Change Order No. CQ-0025

Date: Third Amendment Effective Date
Project Name: PSEC

Customer Name: Riverside County

Customer Project Mgr: Dan Nila

The purpose of this Change Order is to: effect the taxes increase of state tax from 7.75%
to 8.75% for the equipment in the original contract and Amendment 1.

The changes set forth in this Change Order are approved by means of the Third Amendment to
the contract by virtue of the inclusion of this Change Order in Exhibit A thereto. Capitalized terms
not otherwise defined herein have the meanings assigned to them in the contract.

Contract # CA0041154B Contract Date: 1/30/07

The following information is for VENDOR'’s administrative purposes only. For purposes of
modifying the contract, all changes in Total Contract Price or project schedule related to this
Change Order are set forth in Exhibit B to the Third Amendment, and this Change Order
incorporates the Exhibit B provisions that confirm the information below:

ADMINISTRATIVE NOTES:

Contract Price Adjustments

Without Tax Tax With Tax
Original Contract Value: $98,716,366.31| $5,721,412.37| $104,437,778.68

Previous Change Order amounts for
Change Order numbers 1 through 24 $8,849,147.08 $15,540.38 $8,864,688.46
This Change Order: $755,225.00 $755,225.00

New Contract Value:| $107,565,5613.39| $6,492,177.75| $114,057,692.14

Completion Date Adjustments

Original Completion Date: | October 22, 2010

Current Completion Date prior to this Change Order: March 21, 2012

Page 1 0of 3 Change Order 0025 Tax
increase 2009 12 28 FINAL28
Final

RIVERSIDE COUNTY/MOTOROLA CONFIDENTIAL

12/28/2009 Page 29 of 42



@ mororoLa CHANGE ORDER

[CO-0025]

New Completion Date: March 21, 2012
Page20f3 Change Order 0025 Tax
increase 2009 12 28 FINAL28
Final

RIVERSIDE COUNTY/MOTOROLA CONFIDENTIAL

12/28/2009 Page 30 of 42



Q MOTOROLA CHANGE ORDER
[CO-0025]

Page 30f 3 Change Order 0025 Tax
increase 2009 12 28 FINAL28
Final

RIVERSIDE COUNTY/MOTOROLA CONFIDENTIAL

12/28/2009 Page 31 of 42



Exhibit B

PSEC Third Amendment PRC Supplement

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE/MOTOROLA CONFIDENTIAL

12/28/2009 Page 32 of 42



Zv 4o e¢ ebed

G¢

ve
€¢

(A4

74

ovT'ees
(806'16€'L)

LS0'¥96°L

922 GGl

(026'9€)
(€66'LLL)

916'C¢

€G6'¥6Z'L

256'veS°L

L A H H

(evL'zey)
(916'6L2°})

881'0/¢

124 24 & &hH A%

0L2'z.8
(916'622°1)

oL LEB'L

6002/8¢/2t

"] JUSWPUSWY puE JOBIUOD
jeuibiIo 1o} asesioul Xe} sejes
¥ 9ouls sabueys ubisap "osI

abueyo Juswdinba

ZY 6% onQ 0} osjenpd
sebueyo ubisap [eul} SABMOIOI

sabueyo Buipunoib
pue ‘speoy ‘1amod 9lIg

‘Juswipuawy piiy] ey} Aq paroidde se ‘Gz-1z siapiQ abuey) woyy Bunnsai ad1d
10BJJUOD) |80 BY} 0} SUOKORINS PUB SUOIHIPPE 3y} YHOo) S18S UYoIym ‘BUImojjo) 8y} apnjoul 0} papusiue si Dy d Juswiyoeny

Buiold jejuawe|ddng juswpuawyy pay

d }qiyx3



Exhibit C

PSEC Third Amendment Restated Attachment MLS

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE/MOTOROLA CONFIDENTIAL

12/28/2009 Page 34 of 42



PUBLIC SAFETY ENTERPRISE COMMUNICATION PROJECT

ATTACHMENT MLS

Exhibit C

PSEC Third Amendment Restated Attachment MLS

PSEC Third Amendment Attachment MLS January 5, 2009 Revised 12/28/09
Page 1

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE/MOTOROLA CONFIDENTIAL

12/28/2009 Page 35 of 42



PUBLIC SAFETY ENTERPRISE COMMUNICATION PROJECT

ATTACHMENT MLS

Payment Milestones

Section 10.1 and Section 10.2 of the Agreement provide for certain payments to
be made to or from VENDOR based upon VENDOR'’s satisfaction of obligations
by deadline dates derived from the project schedule set forth in Attachment SCH.
This Attachment identifies the Milestones (both Incentive Milestones and
Installment Milestones) associated with those dates.

An Incentive Milestone may be subdivided into a series of other Incentive
Milestones, marking stages of progress leading up to the final related Incentive
Milestone. Similarly, an Installment Milestone may be created for each of a
series of progress payments due to VENDOR for cumulative partial performance
of a single task, such as delivery of a large Order of Subscriber Devices by
deadlines set for specified portions of the Order.

The following tables set forth the Incentiv Milestones for the Initial System and
the Enhanced Coverage System for purpg3es
Agreement atﬁ 'thé tnstaﬂmeﬁt M’Té?‘to 1es for |

In the event théﬁ )
Coverage Milestones are applr |
the Incentive Milestone. for'adceptance: it
applicable deadline will nevertheless apply.

The “Deadline” dates shown in the following tables indicate the date scheduled
for the related event in Attachment SCH as of the Third Amendment Effective
Date.

PSEC Third Amendment Attachment MLS January 5, 2009 Revised 12/28/09
Page 2

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE/MOTOROLA CONFIDENTIAL

12/28/2009 Page 36 of 42



PUBLIC SAFETY ENTERPRISE COMMUNICATION PROJECT

ATTACHMENT MLS

A. Initial System Incentive Milestones

Incentive Milestones

Deadline

Acceptance by the County of the Final
Design of the initial System

August 27, 2008

Data Subsystem accepted by County
as passing functional acceptance
testing in accordance with Attachment
ATP

January 4, 2011

VHF Subsystem accepted by County
as passing functional acceptance
testing in accordance with Attachment
ATP &

Acceptance i
initial System

January 11 201’1

B. Enhanced Coverage Incentive Milestones

Enhanced Coverage Incentive Milestones

Deadline

Acceptance by the County of EC DRD as
further described in Attachment SOW

March 15, 2010

Acceptance for Service of the Enhanced
Coverage System

February 23, 2012

PSEC Third Amendment Attachment MLS January 5, 2009 Revised 12/28/09

Page 3

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE/MOTOROLA CONFIDENTIAL

12/28/2009

Page 37 of 42



PUBLIC SAFETY ENTERPRISE COMMUNICATION PROJECT

ATTACHMENT MLS

C. Installment Milestones

PSEC Third Amendment Attachment MLS January 5, 2009 Revised 12/28/09
Page 4

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE/MOTOROLA CONFIDENTIAL

12/28/2009 Page 38 of 42



PUBLIC SAFETY ENTERPRISE COMMUNICATION PROJECT

ATTACHMENT MLS
Agreement | Instaliment Aggregate
Effective Amount for Installment
Date the Initial Amount for
Percentage | System as of | First
Section of Total the Amendment
5.1(e) or Defined® Contract Effectiveness | Change Orders
other Instaliment | Deadline Price of the First as of the
Agreement | Milestones Associated | Amendment | Effectiveness
Reference® with and Pursuant | of the First
Milestone to Second Amendment
and Subject | Amendment
to Deferred | and Third
Payment® | Amendment
o . . August 27,
(i) Final Design | 5553 10% $10,443,7780 | $745,7300
Site Civil
Work
(i (completion | JuY 1:2010 | 550, $31331,334 | $2,237,190
of all Sites) A
(vyand  |50% (by | April 28; $857,589
Third | invoiced. -+ }2010.
Amendment | cost) o Plus®
ﬁ ' 4 $25,166
{114 F9I2940, 345
plus®
$352,447
plus $857,590
. . $331,695.59 plus®
%)arf}"d ?gg‘\’f of o gg}%ber 191 115% lump pi $25 166
’ upon delivery ,
Amendment | Equipment of 100% of
Microwave
System
Equipment to
the Sites or to
County-
designated
warehouses

PSEC Third Amendment Attachment MLS January 5, 2009 Revised 12/28/09

12/28/2009

Page 5

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE/MOTOROLA CONFIDENTIAL

Page 39 of 42




PUBLIC SAFETY ENTERPRISE COMMUNICATION PROJECT

ATTACHMENT MLS
Voice
V) Subsystem | October 14, $2,088,756 $149,146
(100% of 2010 2%
cells)
Acceptance
of 60% (by
invoiced
. cost) .°f September
()and(v) | combined |y 5010 6% $6,266,266 | $447,438
Subsystem
and data
Subsystem
Data
(i) Subsystem | October 14, ~ $2,088,756 $149,146
(100% of 2010 2%
cells)
Acceptance &
Jof Coverage |, 1 sy
(vii) ! ssstlng of F%? 122 $149,146
(viii) oﬂhs thg?g 8, 201 $745,730
System "
(ix) and Final Project | '
Second Completion | March 21, ;N $10,443,7780 | $372,865
Amendment | © 2012 5%
Final Project
First Completion | October 11, N/A
Amendment | of the initial | 2011 0 $745,7300
System
. Final
Third .
Microwave N/A
Amendment | o tem N/A@ $466,300 N/A
Design
Paradise P | prior to
Third Site olnlty: Enhanced A
completion overage
Amendment of Civil Acceptgnce
Work, for Service

PSEC Third Amendment Attachment MLS January 5, 2009 Revised 12/28/09

12/28/2009

Page 6

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE/MOTOROLA CONFIDENTIAL

Page 40 of 42




PUBLIC SAFETY ENTERPRISE COMMUNICATION PROJECT

ATTACHMENT MLS

delivery of
100% of $725,439 N/A
Equipment
to the Site or
to County-
designated
warehouses,
and
resolution of
punch list
items

© Roman numeral references in this table correspond to that of the Section
5.1(e) clauses defining payments related to the Instaliment Milestones. Clauses
identified with more than one Milestone reflect an interim Installment Milestone
for an initial percentage of completion of the related work and a later Installment
Milestone for full completion. The actual payment amounts due at any date will
be determined in accordance with Sectlon@ 1(e) and the other applicable
provisions of this Agreement asit. may nended,-in mm wﬁ? rgapect to
future Chang& ers ‘ ' e

Percentages shawn whese,a ! paql «»90% With,10% 0f. Totgl Contract Price
on the Effective Date having been' ‘péi pursuant'to Sectton'5: 1E)(). “N/A” in
column four of the table indicates payment amounts that are not being pro-rated
across Installment Milestones occurring subsequent to the related Change Order
and are referenced to the Agreement amendment creating the Instaliment
Milestone. “Plus” in columns five and six of this table indicates an addition by
Change Order to the payments established at the Agreement Effective Date or
(in the case of column six) First Amendment Effective Date, and such additional
payments are not necessarily related to the percentages of Total Contract Price
shown in column four.

© To be invoiced following the acceptance of DRD as provided under the First
Amendment.

@ Due to an increase in applicable State of California sales tax rates, taxes on
Equipment purchases have increased from 7.75% to 8.75%. The incremental
amount of taxes payable as a result of the impact of the 1% tax increase for the
System Equipment (other than EC Equipment) is $755,226. The incremental
tax amount will be paid at the same time as the Section 5.1(e)(iv) installment

PSEC Third Amendment Attachment MLS January 5, 2009 Revised 12/28/09
Page 7

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE/MOTOROLA CONFIDENTIAL

12/28/2009 Page 41 of 42



PUBLIC SAFETY ENTERPRISE COMMUNICATION PROJECT
ATTACHMENT MLS

payments associated with Equipment delivery are paid and in proportion to such
Section 5.1(e)(iv) payments (not including the $331,695.59 lump sum payment
related to the Microwave System Equipment, which includes state sales taxes at
the 8.75% rate) shown as the first number in the four cells located in columns five
and six of rows three and four of this table.

© If (i) EC NTP is not issued after VENDOR submits for approval (to which
submission the County shall respond within 90 days) what is proposed to be the
initial accepted version of EC DRD or (ii) the County terminates the Enhanced
Coverage System, then provided Final Project Completion of the initial System
shall have occurred, VENDOR shall be entitled to invoice the County (as a credit
due VENDOR at termination under Article 25) for the amount payable under
Section 5.1(e)(ix) and the Final Project Completion Installment Milestone will be
deemed to apply only to Final Project Completion of the initial System.

O The amount of $745,730 represents the 10% of the net increase in Total
Contract Price pursuant to the First Amendment that is payable at Final Project
Completion of the initial System asa sepa@ate Installment Mllestone in addition to

PSEC Third Amendment Attachment MLS January 5, 2009 Revised 12/28/09
Page 8

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE/MOTOROLA CONFIDENTIAL

12/28/2009 Page 42 of 42



